and estimated expenses payable by us. We intend to use (i) approximately $250 million of the net proceeds from the sale of the notes to cash
settle that portion of our conversion obligation due upon conversion of our 3.875% Convertible Senior Notes due 2011 equal to the principal
amount of those notes, or to the extent not converted, to otherwise repay the principal amount of those notes when they become due on April 15,
2011, and (ii) the remaining net proceeds for general corporate purposes, including working capital. The timing and amount of our actual
expenditures will be based on many factors, including cash flows from operations and the anticipated growth of our business. As a result, unless
otherwise indicated in the prospectus supplement, our management will have broad discretion to allocate the net proceeds of the offering.

S-22

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and short-term debt and capitalization as of June 30, 2010, on an actual
basis, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby and the anticipated use of proceeds thereof.

As of June 30, 2010
Actual As Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except
par value and share data)

Cash and due from banks $ 4,146,737 $

Short-term borrowings $ 44,735 $ 44,735

Long-term debt:
5.700% Senior Notes due June 2012(1) $ 269,168 $ 269,168
6.050% Subordinated Notes due June 2017(1) 290,487 290,487
3.875% Convertible Senior Notes due April 2011 248,134 �
7.000% Junior Subordinated Debentures due October 2033 55,636 55,636
   % Senior Notes due   �
Other long-term debt 6,385 6,385

Total long-term debt 869,810

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding �  �
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized; 41,886,197 shares outstanding 42 42
Additional paid-in capital 404,521 404,521
Retained earnings 772,592 770,726
Accumulated other comprehensive income 59,948 59,948

Total SVBFG stockholders� equity 1,237,103 1,237,103

Total capitalization $ 2,106,913 $

(1) Issued by Silicon Valley Bank, a wholly-owned subsidiary.

S-23

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

REGULATORY MATTERS

Supervision and Regulation

Our bank and bank holding company operations are subject to extensive regulation by federal and state regulatory agencies. This regulation is
intended primarily for the protection of depositors and the deposit insurance fund, as well as the stability of the U.S. banking system. This
regulation is not intended for the benefit of securityholders (including holders of our notes). As a bank holding company that elected to become a